
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel 
17 September 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Val Evans (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott Smith 
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (11 June 2019) (Pages 3 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 2019 Social Work Health Checks (Pages 11 - 24) 
 [Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

6 2019 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check (Pages 25 - 36) 
 [Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report (Pages 37 - 56) 
 [Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, to present report] 

 

8 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme (Pages 57 
- 60) 

 [Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report.] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 11 June 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 
Employees 
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
John Denley (Director of Public Health) 
David Watts (Director of Adult Services) 
Louise Haughton (Principal Social Worker) 
Jennifer Rogers (Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner) 
 

 

  
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

The Portfolio Holder, Cllr Linda Leach sent her apologies.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings (26 March 2019) 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26 March 2019 were approved as a correct 
record, subject to the inclusion of Cllr Sohail Khan, declaration of a non-pecuniary 
interest as a Blue Badge Holder.   
 

4 Matters arising 
A Member of the Panel requested that the Scrutiny Officers ensure that a report be 
added to the Work Programme for the September meeting detailing progress in 
responding to the issues highlighted in the report received at the last meeting on blue 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

badges and specifically on changes to the eligibility criteria and delays in the 
assessment process. 
 

5 Update on File Audits: 2018-2019 
The Director of Adult Services in his opening remarks commented that not all local 
authorities in adult social care services carried out file audits. The Quality and 
Improvement Advanced Practitioner stated that in 2018-2019 there had been over 
120 file audits in City of Wolverhampton Council’s Adult Social Services Department.  
In addition to these there had also been two audit the Auditor checks, to check the 
quality and consistency of the bi-monthly file audits.  Dip sampling audits had been 
carried out to measure quality or address specific issues as part of the 
implementation of the 3 Conversations approach.  More than 50 dip samples had 
been carried out in 2018/19.  There had also been two thematic audits completed 
during the year.  
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner stated that file audits in adult 
social care in Wolverhampton took place every other month.  The auditors ranged 
from front line managers all the way up to Director level.  They measured files in 
terms of CQC ratings.  There had been some fluctuation in the current year in quarter 
2 and quarter 3.  A new way of working had been introduced in July and they thought 
this may have helped to explain the dip in the results.  However, they now believed it 
was down to overly optimistic previous ratings.  In November work was undertaken 
with managers to discuss the findings of an audit the auditor audit carried out in July 
2018, which may have led to a more critical approach being taken in November’s 
audit in response to the feedback that some auditors were rating files as “good” when 
a lower rating would have been more appropriate.     
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner commented that there had been 
some high performance in a number of areas.  These areas included, Making 
Safeguarding Personal, Demonstrating Dignity and Respect, Timelessness and 
Responsiveness and Continuity of Support.  Additional areas which had become 
streng
[...]
Adult Social Care service was being consistently 
challenged in particular areas across the years.  In response the Principal Social 
Worker stated that one area they always struggled with was recording reflective 
practice.  Social workers did not always find the time to record their reflective practice 
in the way that they would like.  Such reflective practice had often been carried out 
but not formally recorded.  In the present year they were changing the operating 
model and consequently had adjusted their recording forms.  She hoped that this 
change would make a real difference to recording practices.  Training, team 
meetings and reflective sessions were further ways of reminding staff about the 
importance of recording reflective practice.  The Director of Adults Services echoed 
the Principal Social Worker’s points regarding recording reflective practice. Next year 
he hoped to be able to incorporate some independent case file audit work from the 
work that was being done as part of the sector led improvement peer reviews in the 
West Midlands.  Other authorities tended to struggle in the same areas as 
Wolverhampton.   
 
A Member of the Panel referred to paragraph 3.2 in the report, which stated that 
almost 5% of people who received a service from Adult Social Care in 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Wolverhampton had received some form of qualitative audit in 2018-2019.  He asked 
for further information as to why it was at 5% and if there was any intention to 
increase the amount in the future.  The Director of Adult Services responded that 5% 
was actually quite high compared to the authorities that did carry out file audits in 
social care.  If more audits were carried out there would not be the time to ensure 
they were of a high standard and so some of the insights would be lost.  The 
Principal Social Worker commented that often only a small sample was needed to 
pick up on patterns and themes quite quickly.  When they w
[...]
for delivering the Appointeeship service 
inhouse and believed introducing a charge for the service was the correct approach 
in order for the service to continue.  She believed there were benefits from delivering 
the service inhouse because the people would already be known by the Council’s 
Social Services department.   
 
A Member of the Panel commented that whilst the proposed charges would make 
many people feel uncomfortable, she believed it was the correct approach.  She 
believed the Appointeeship service could be a great relief to the relatives of 
vulnerable people who were no longer able to effectively manage their finances.  An 
Appointeeship could lift a heavy burden from relatives having to spend considerable 
time trying to manage a vulnerable person’s finances and would reduce the risk of 
their money being abused.  She believed the service was a good news story and that 
the Council should consider promoting and brokering the Service.  Another Member 
of the Panel expressed support for this idea.   The Head of Community Financial 
Support responded that it was worth considering and would form part of the Impact 
review after twelve months, it was however important to remember that the Council 
could not make an overall profit from the Appointeeship Service.   
 
The meeting closed at 7:40pm.  
 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
  

 

Adult and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
17 September 2019  
 

  
Report title Adults Social Work Health Check 2019 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach 
Cabinet Member for Adults 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director David Watts, Director of Adult Services 

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employees Louise Haughton 

Tel 

Email 

 

Jennifer Rogers 

 

Tel 

Email 

 

Principal Social Worker 

01902 555345 

louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Advanced Practitioner for Quality and 

Improvement 

01902 555704 

jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Adult Services Management Team 

Social Work Development Board 

SEB 

 

9 July 2019 

12 July 2019 

13 August 2019 

 

 

Recommendation for action: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note and comment on the findings of the Adults Social Work Health Check for 2019 

2. Provide comment and challenge on proposed actions to improve the health of the 

social work workforce  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) undertakes a full Social Work Health Check 

every year to assess the “health” of its social workers and forms part of adult services’ 

ongoing self-assessment. This report presents an overview of the findings of this year’s 

survey and concludes with actions to address areas for improvement.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1  Good practice carried out by a “healthy” and motivated workforce can lead to improved 

outcomes for people and families as well as reduced demand and costs. This year a 

range of work has been undertaken to ensure that social work practice for adults is 

delivered in a timely way to promote resilience and increase independence. This includes 

the work currently being undertaken with 3 Conversations which has evidenced that less 

new people needed formal support because of the more relational and strengths-based 

approaches being used as people are better connected to their communities and other 

informal resources.  

 

2.2  The Health Check survey has been particularly important this year because of the 

introduction of this new approach from May 2018. This new way of working replaces the 

default ‘contact, divert, triage, reablement, assessment for services’ process with a 

dynamic asset-based approach to listening to peopl
[...]
 Workload Management / Having the Right Tools for the Job / Healthy Workplace

P
age 22



Adult Social Work Health Check 2018Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

32.5%

59.3%
61.9%

2016 2017 2018

% feel proud to work for CWC

65.0%

72.7%
75.4%

2016 2017 2018

% feel communication between management and 
frontline staff effective and appropriate

36.6%

51.5% 53.9%

2016 2017 2018

% satisfied with learning opportunities

70.0%

68.3%

2017 2018

% not thinking of leaving the council in 
next 12 months

Having the Right Tools for the Job / Effective Service Delivery

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
  

 

Adult and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
17 September 2019  
 

  
Report title Adults Workforce Health Check 2019 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach, Cabinet Member for Adults 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director David Watts, Director of Adult Services  

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employees Louise Haughton 

Tel 

Email 

 

Jennifer Rogers 

 

Tel 

Email  

Principal Social Worker 

01902 555345 

louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

  

 Advanced Practitioner for Quality and     

 Improvement 

 01902 555704 

Jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

 

Adult Services Management Team 

Social Work Development Board 

SEB 

 

9 July 2019 

12 July 2019 

13 August 2019 

 

 

 

Recommendations for action: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

1. Note and comment on the findings of the Adults Social Work Health Check for 2019 

2. Provide comment and challenge on proposed actions to improve the health of the 

social work workforce  

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) carries out a survey each year to check the 

“health” of its social workers. This year the Health Check was extended to include the 

wider adult social care workforce. This report presents an overview of the findings of the 

wider workforce survey and concludes with actions to address areas for improvement.   

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Good practice carried out by a “healthy” and motivated workforce can lead to improved 

outcomes for people and families as well as reduced demand and costs. This year a 

range of work has been undertaken to ensure that social care services for adults is 

delivered in a timely way to promote resilience and increase independence. The success 

of this work is evidenced by the increased number of people who have received 

reablement support this year (1057 by end of March 2019 compared to 965 by end of 

March 2018) and the strong performing Welfare Rights Service which has supported 

people to claim over £12.7 million in annualised benefits in 2018-2019 (actual gains). 

 

2.2  The national Social Work Task Force final report, published in November 2009, 

recommended a framework to assist employers and practitioners to assess the “health” 

of their organisation on a range of issues and to support the implementation of a set of 

national Standards for Employers and Supervision Framework.  

 

2.3  The framework identifies five key topics to support organisations to undertake a self-

assessment to identify current strengths and areas that require improvement. The five 

key topics are:  

• Effective workload management  

• Pro-active workflow management  

• Having the right tools for the job  

• A healthy workplace  

• Effective service delivery 

 

2.4  The wider adult workforce health check was circulated to 279 employees via an online 

survey between 1 April 2019 and 15 May 2019. All grade five and six non-social work 

qualified staff were invited to com
[...]

practice across both Adult’s and Children’s Social Care. The Principal Social Worker 

contributes to this by ensuring services are sufficiently staffed and the workforce is 

appropriately skilled and knowledgeable.  Does Scrutiny feel that the priorities set 

reflect this outcome?   
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Cabinet 
5 June 2019 

 

Report title Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-
2019 

 Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds, Children and Young People 
Councillor Linda Leach, Adults 
 

Key decision No 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All Wards 

Accountable Director David Watts, Director of Adult Services 
Emma Bennet, Director of Children’s Services  
 

Originating service Adult Social Care/Children and Young People 

Accountable employee Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Tel 01902 555534 
Email louise.haughton@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board  
 

16 May 2019 
21 May 2019 

Recommendation for decision: 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

Approve the main priorities for the Principal Social Worker identified for 2019-2020. 

  

Page 35

Agenda Item No: 7

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide a progress report on the work of the Principal Social Worker to promote and 

improve the quality of social work practice and outline priority areas of work to be 

undertaken in 2019-2020. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Designated Principal Social Workers (PSW) were first proposed by Professor Eileen 

Munro in her review of child protection in 2011, which identified the importance of better 

communication and understanding between social workers and senior management. 

Munro stated that Principal Social Workers should: 

 

 Create a clear line of communicatio
[...]
an resources implications 

11.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. However, it is noted 

that close collaborative working has taken place over the last year on the implementation 

of the recruitment and retention strategy and action plan.  This includes back office 

support and attendance at Social Worker interviews and recruitment campaigns. 

12.0 Corporate landlord implications 

12.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report. 

13.0  Health and Wellbeing implications  

13.1 Good social work practice will support the health and wellbeing of children, young people 

and adults who access services.  

  

Page 49Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme 2019 20 

The Panel will have responsibility for scrutiny functions as they relate to: - 
 
Older people assessment and care management, Financial support services, Community Safety, Libraries and community hubs, Independent 
living centre, Commissioning older people, Carers support and All age disabilities. 
 

Date of  
Meeting 

Item Description Lead Report Author Notes 

24 September 2019  Wolverhampton 

Safeguarding Children 

Board (WSCB) & 

Safeguarding Adults 

Board Annual Report 

 

 Principal Social Worker 

Annual Report – update 

 

 Adult Social Care 

Workforce Health Check 

 

 

 2019 Social Work Health 

Checks 

 

 Local Account 2018-

2019 

 

Victoria Bowles, 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding 
Children Board Manager 
 
 
 
 
Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker 
 
Louise Haughton, Principal 
Social Worker 
 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults 
Services 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults 
Services 
 

The purpose is to present a draft of the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult 
Board’s (WSAB) Annual Report to inform 
the panel of safeguarding activity and to 
update on progress made against the 
priorities 
[...]
len Winfield, Head of 
Community Financial Support 
 
 
 
 
 
David Watts, Director of Adults 
Services 
 
 
John Denley, Director of Public 
Health 

The Council has the right to charge for 
adult social care and support under the 
Care Act 2014 for people who request 
the Council arrange their care and 
support. 
 

 

Potential Future Items: -  

 Youth Violence Scrutiny Review – Cllr Ahmed to brief panel on key findings and recommendations. 

 Invite David Jamieson or representative of Police and Crime Commissioner to brief panel 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (11 June 2019)
	5 2019 Social Work Health Checks
	adult social work healthcheck presentation

	6 2019 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check
	Appendix A 2019 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check Dashboard_v1

	7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report
	Appendix A Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019
	7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 2018-2019


	8 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 17 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
 

 
Employees  
David Watts  Director for Adult Services 
Louise Haughton Principal Social Worker 
Earl Piggott-Smith 
Jennifer Rogers 

Scrutiny Officer 
Quality and Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Zee Russell 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Jas Dehar 
 
Cllr Linda Leach – Cabinet Member for Adults  
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (11 June 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 2019 Social Work Health Checks 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report and outlined the 
reasons for presenting the findings from an annual survey to assess the “health” of 
the social work workforce.  The Principal Social Worker gave a summary of the key 
findings based on analysis of the responses received to the online survey. The key 
aim of the work is to improve social work practice by creating a healthy working 
environment to allow them to do this. The Principal Social Worker advised the panel 
that the Health Check action plan has been completed and areas for improvement 
highlighted. The work is expected to be completed before April 2020 and will be 
reviewed on the quarterly basis. 
 
The panel welcomed the report.  The panel requested a breakdown of the profile of 
people who completed the online survey to evidence that the service is meeting its 
responsibilities to promote equalities. The panel commented on the importance of 
different groups being represented and a positive effect that this can have on 
recruitment. 
 
David Watts, Director of Adult Services, responded that there no breakdown of 
equalities information on the workforce who completed the survey. Based on current 
workforce analysis 85% of the adult social care workforce is female, 45% are Black 
Afro Caribbean and 15% Asian. The service does not have a breakdown of the 
workforce and how they identify themselves in terms of gender, ethnicity or sexual 
orientation.  There is an option to give these details in the survey response but there 
is no requirement to do so. 
 
The panel queried the level of counselling support given to employees given the 
nature of the work they do. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that 
employees have access to council counselling services and in addition line 
managers use supervision sessions to help employees deal with difficult situations. 
The Director of Adult Services advised that analysis of survey findings will look at 
which responses are contradictory and identify possible areas for further 
investigation.  
 
The panel discussed if there was a breakdown of the profile of the people accessing 
services and how representative it was of other groups. The Director of Adult 
Services added that the service is working to reduce the stigma about employees 
wanting to declare their sexual orientation. The panel were advised that a Health 
Summit has been arranged for 7 November 2019 where the issues from the survey 
will be discussed. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the turnover of employees and the future 
work planned to look at the people accessing the service to help identify the gaps in 
provision, affecting underrepresented groups and also it is sensitive to the issues.  
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the reduction in employee turnover rate 
since the previous survey and that figure is similar to other local authorities (6% - 
8%), which is about 29 people leaving each year. 
 
However, the turnover rates in some adult social work teams are 20%. The reasons 
for difference in figures vary. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel discussed the current caseload of social workers and the possible link to 
numbers taking up opportunities for training and development. The panel discussed 
the findings reporting an increase in number of social workers working more 48 hours 
a week. The Principal Social Worker commented the figure reported is about 6 
people and further work will be done to investigate this. The panel were advised the 
figures are self-reported and would need the permission of the manager to work 
more than 48 hours a week. The Principal Social Worker commented on professional 
behaviour which in the past created a culture where working long hours was 
considered acceptable. 
 
The panel queried the high number of people who either did not answer a question or 
chose a neutral response and whether this choice should be removed to get a more 
accurate picture of the “health” of the adult social workers by asking them to express 
a view.  
 
The Director of Adult Services explained the benefits of keeping a neutral response 
option available.   
 
The panel welcomed the introduction of the ‘3 Conversations’ initiative but wanted 
reassurance that the Council would continue to support people who contacting the 
service to check they are happy with the outcome. The Director of Adult Services 
explained how feedback from employees involved in ‘3 Conversations’ teams is used 
to inform and encourage more reflective practice among social workers. The 
introduction of the initiative has meant that adult workers can see more clients 
referred to the service, while also building better relationships with clients over time 
and improving understanding of their needs. A key factor has been more 
proportionate interventions for clients who do not need a full-scale assessment and 
can be seen more quickly. The Principal Social Worker outlined the different levels of 
support on offer to the people needing help.  
 
The Director of Adult Services advised the panel of the adult social enquiries which 
would have been dealt with in the past by the customer contact centre meant that 
people did not always get timely advice. The adult service teams will continue to 
monitor the outcomes where people have been signposted to another service.  
 
The panel discussed the idea of presenting update on progress of the action plan to 
future meetings for scrutiny. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that 
progress reports have been scheduled to be presented to Social Work Development 
Board and suggested as an alternative would be share updates when available for 
the panel to consider identify an area of interest. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the report. 
2. The panel comments to be considered when developing the action plan aimed 

at improving the health of social work workforce. 
3. The Director of Adult Services to share briefings on progress of the action plan 

for the Adult Social Work Health Check. 
 

6 2019 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the report and outlined the 
reasons for presenting the findings from an annual survey to assess the “health” of 
the adult social care work workforce.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The report details agreed actions to address areas identified as needing 
improvement based on the findings. The Principal Social Work advised the panel as 
the survey response rate was 43% and it is difficult to draw informed conclusions. 
The situation is complicated the number of part-time positions in the service. 
 
The information will however be used as a benchmark for next year’s survey findings 
to review progress and areas for development. The panel discussed the number of 
employees reported as working for 48 hours and the queried the maximum number 
of hours that could be worked. The panel discussed the implications of staff working 
long hours and their ability to attend training sessions.   
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the positive findings from the survey – 
72% of responses reported their pride in working for Wolverhampton and 82% 
reported that they receive regular supervision. 
 
The Principal Social Worker commented on the introduction of the apprenticeship 
degree for employees wanting to gain a social work qualification.  
 
The panel discussed the opportunity and or willingness for older staff to attend 
training sessions. The panel were advised that there is mandatory training to attend 
and there is also the opportunity to attend bespoke training in the programme of 
courses offered to employees across the service. 
 
The panel discussed the issue of the higher percentage of people when responding 
who agreed with neither agreed or disagreed option and suggested if this option 
should be removed. The Director of Adult Services advised the panel that the option 
on the questionnaire is helpful as it provides useful information and shows that we 
are not getting things right and that further investigation is needed to understand the 
reasons behind the view. 
 
The panel discussed the benefits of introducing the ‘3 conversations’ approach into 
social work practice and supported the decision as it engages employees working in 
adult social care services. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel comments on the findings of the Adults Social Work Health Check 
2019 to be considered when reviewing the action plan. 

2. The panel support the proposed actions aimed at improving the ‘health’ of the 
social work workforce. 

  
 

7 Principal Social Worker Annual Report 
Louise Haughton, Principal Social Worker, introduced the annual report 2018-2019 
and the main priorities which have been identified for action in 2019-20. The Principal 
Social Worker outlined the background to the decision following a review of child 
protection by Professor Munro in 2011 which proposed introducing the role of 
Designated Principal Social Worker. A key role of the position is to improve 
communication and understanding between social workers and senior management. 
The Principal Social Worker advised the panel that they had a successful adults and 
children’s social work conference in the year where the report findings were 
discussed. The conference discussed a number of topics such as youth violence and 
forced marriage. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
The Principal Social Worker commented that there is a commitment to develop and 
support new social workers in response to the regional shortage. The Council has a 
stable workforce and there are plans to have more practice educators rather than 
students. The plan is to train 36 new social workers this year. 
 
The Principal Social Worker discussed changes made to the draft report in response 
to previous comments from the panel, for example, showing the progress made and 
more detailed equalities information. A report detailing the changes will be presented 
to Cabinet.  
 
The Principal Social Worker reported a significant reduction in the rate of employee 
turnover in children services workforce. Wolverhampton is now below the national 
average. 
 
The panel discussed the difficulty in scheduling meeting dates so that panel 
members can consider the annual report before it is presented to Cabinet. The 
Director of Adult Services explained that timings could be changed to ensure the 
panel received the report earlier. 
 
The panel suggested if the focus of the discussion should move to more strategic 
areas rather the operational matters. The panel suggested the panel in future should 
scrutinise the impact of the changes detailed in the report on particular groups rather 
than operational matters. The panel agreed that this themed approach could look at 
the support given to people with alzheimer’s and their carers as the first topic. The 
Director of Adult Services agreed to take this forward as action. 
 
The Director of Adult Services commented on the positive impact of the work done 
by Principal Social Worker to raise issues of concern with senior managers and to 
offer appropriate challenge that can better support employees in front line services.  
The Director of Adult wanted to formally record the excellent work of the Principal 
Social Worker and her team in making improvements in children and adult social 
care services workforce through the ‘health’ checks work. 
 
The panel welcomed the report and noted the progress made. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Director of Adult Services agreed to review the timetable for 
presenting the Principal Social Worker Annual so that the panel can 
comment on the report before it is presented to Cabinet. 

2. The Director of Adult Services to present a proposal for the panel to 
scrutinise the impact of the reported findings in the report on specific 
groups to the panel meeting on 16.10.19. 

 
  

8 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the draft work programme. The draft 
will be updated to reflect issues discussed during the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised the panel that the briefing from Cllr Linda Leach, Cabinet Member Adults has 
with the agreement of the Chair been deferred to 28 January 2020. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel were invited to submit questions in advance for Cllr Jaspal related to the 
area of community safety. A list of questions will be sent to Cllr Jaspal to present at 
the panel meeting on 16.10.19. 
 
The panel suggested that the topic of dementia should be added to the panel work 
programme. The panel were interested in the support offered by the Council to help 
people to manage the condition. The Director of Adult Services suggested that a visit 
to meet members of the operational team would be helpful in understanding the 
range of support offered. The Director of Adult Services agreed to present a briefing 
on the assessment work done to support individuals and families in these 
circumstances to the panel meeting on 16 October 2019. 
 
The panel supported this idea. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel work programme to be updated to reflect the discussion and 
actions agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19:30 
 


